PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

&

STATION

BUREAU OF GAMING SANDS

CAD/CASE NO

PA 2020-1465459

INVESTIGATING OFFICER

KEMPINSKI, RYAN (695812)

DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT

10-16-2020 2030

NATURE OF INCIDENT

TRES PSS

LOCATION

77 WIND CREEK BLVD

MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY)

BETHLEHEM CITY (NORTHAMPTON)

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE: Edelmiro GUADALUPE, 64, M, BETHLEHEM, PA

Victim:WIND CREEK CASINO, BETHLEHEM, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

This incident occurred on 10/16/20, at approximately 2030 hours, when Edelmiro GUADALUPE,
W/H-M, DOB: 12/30/55, was found on the gaming floor after being enrolled in the P.G.C.B. self-
exclusion program. A non-traffic citation for criminal trespass was filed through District Court
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Officer
TPR RODRIGUEZ, JOHNNY

Citation Information:

CAD/Case Number Citation Number Offense Date Time
PA 2020-1465601 N0068624-3 10/16/2020 21:00

Location

WIND CREEK CASINO

County Twp-Boro-City

NORTHAMPTON BETHLEHEM CITY

Defendant Information:

Defendant's First Name Middie Name Last Name Suffix
KERRY THOMAS JONES

Sex Def Age City State Zip Code
M 31 BETHLEHEM PA 18015

Victim Information:

Victim's First Name Middle Name Last Name Suffix

WIND CREEK CASINO
Sex Victim Age City State Zip Code
BETHELEHEM PA 18015

Violation information:

Charge Section Subsection
DEF TRES ACTUAL COMMUNICATION TO TITLE 18 3503 B1l

Nature of Offense/Synopsis

The Defendant knowing that he was not licensed or privileged to do so, entered or remained in a place, namely, Wind Creek Casino as to which
~otice against trespass was given by actual communication to the Defendant, namely, the defendant entered the PGCB self-exclusion program
iviolation of Section 3503(b)(1)(i) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3503(b)(1)(i)-




